Citation: Chan, Q.N.; Gao, D.;
Zhou, Y.; Xing, S.; Zhai, G.; Wang, C.;
Wang, W.; Lim, S.H.; Lee, E.W.M.;
Yeoh, G.H. A Novel Movable
Mannequin Platform for Evaluating
and Optimising mmWave Radar
Sensor for Indoor Crowd Evacuation
Monitoring Applications. Fire 2024, 7,

,
m
43210−1−2−3−4 43210−1−2−3−4
−4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1 −4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1 −4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1−4 −3 −2 −1
Figure 7. (a) Sample image frames, (b) corresponding 2D data, (c) trajectory data derived from the
camera image, and (d) trajectory data from the mmWave sensor. All data are captured by the data
acquisition system as a life-size mannequin on a mobile platform was pulled towards it. The data
acquisition system consisted of a camera and an mmWave sensor positioned at 1.9 m height and 0°
angle relative to the mannequin. Floor markings were used to provide visual reference.
3.2. Optimisation
This section builds upon the established viability of the platform and explores its
application for acquiring 2D and 3D data. Specifically, it aims to demonstrate its potential
use to identify the optimal physical configuration for the sensor, specifically in terms of
height and angle adjustments. Table 2 summarises the investigated scenarios, their settings,
and corresponding notations for ease of references. For instance, a two-dimensional (2D)
data scenario with a sensor height of 1.7 m and sensor angle of 0° is denoted as “2D/1.7/0”.
Figure 8 illustrates the trajectories of a moving mannequin captured under 2D/1.9/0
(panels (a)–(c)) and 3D/1.9/0 (panels (d)–(f)) detection scenarios, each repeated three
times. The “number of frames” represents how many frames of point cloud data the sensor
collected in the entire experiment. In the figures, the unprocessed point cloud visualises the
raw sensor output of all frames, while the “point cloud without noise” refers to the point
clouds after removing the extraneous data points that are located far from the region of
interest. The “tracking points” are identified as the centroids of multiple noise-free points
within each frame. The “number of tracking points” represents the total number of tracking
points of all frames. The “camera reference” is derived by the video image, as detailed in
Section 2.2.1.
Fire 2024, 7, 181 10 of 17
Table 2. Summary of settings and corresponding notations for investigated scenarios.
Scenario Dimension Height (m) Angle (°)
2D/1.7/0 2D 1.7 0
2D/1.7/15 2D 1.7 15
2D/1.7/30 2D 1.7 30
2D/1.9/0 2D 1.9 0
2D/1.9/15 2D 1.9 15
2D/1.9/30 2D 1.9 30
2D/2.1/0 2D 2.1 0
2D/2.1/15 2D 2.1 15
2D/2.1/30 2D 2.1 30
3D/1.7/0 3D 1.7 0
3D/1.7/15 3D 1.7 15
3D/1.7/30 3D 1.7 30
3D/1.9/0 3D 1.9 0
3D/1.9/15 3D 1.9 15
3D/1.9/30 3D 1.9 30
3D/2.1/0 3D 2.1 0
3D/2.1/15 3D 2.1 15
3D/2.1/30 3D 2.1 30
Point cloud Point cloud without noise Tracking points Camera reference
Figure 8. Point cloud for tracking mannequin’s trajectories in the scenarios 2D/1.9/0:
(a–c), and 3D/1.9/0: (d–f). Each experiment was repeated three times.
Fire 2024, 7, 181 11 of 17